

No. 18-1451

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MYNOR ABDIEL TUN-COS; JOSÉ PAJARITO SAPUT; LUIS VELASQUEZ PERDOMO;
EDER AGUILAR ARITAS; EDUARDO MONTANO FERNÁNDEZ; PEDRO VELASQUEZ
PERDOMO; JOSÉ CÁRCAMO; NELSON CALLEJAS PEÑA; GERMAN VELASQUEZ
PERDOMO
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

B. PERROTTE, ICE AGENT; T. OSBORNE, ICE AGENT; D. HUN YIM, ICE AGENT; P.
MANNEH, ICE AGENT; A. NICHOLS, ICE AGENT
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (1:17-cv-00943 (AJT-TCB))

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN I. VLADECK
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705

Donald P. Salzman
Counsel of Record
Julia K. York
James Moore III
Ryan Travers
Jessica Watters
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
donald.salzman@probonolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

I. Prior to *Bivens*, the Supreme Court Recognized Damages Claims Sounding in State Tort Law or the “General Law” Against Federal Officials3

II. State Common Law and Legislation Have Long Recognized Damage Claims, Including Against Federal Officers8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204, 209 (1877)	6
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10, 18 (1896)	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575, 580 (1943).....	7
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 334, 347 (1866)	5, 6
<i>Elliott v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 137, 158 (1836)	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682, 686-87 (1949) .	7
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170, 178 (1804)	4
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458, 490, 492 (1806).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115, 137 (1852)	5
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 125 (1804)	4
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549, 567 (1922).....	7
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817)	4
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 284 (1852).....	5
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 362, 367, 372 (1824)	4, 5
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647, 652 (1963)	7

Wise v. Withers, 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331, 337 (1806)4

State Cases

Burlingham v. Wylee, 2 Root 152 (Conn. 1794).....9

Christian County Court v. Rankin, 63 Ky. (2 Duv.) 502, 505 (1866).....10

Dysart v. Lurty, 41 P. 724 (1895)9

Evans v. Massman Construction Co., 115 S.W.2d 163, 168 (Mo. 1938),
rev'd on other grounds, 343 Mo. 632 (Mo. 1938)9, 10

Grumon v. Raymond, 1 Conn. 40 (1814).....9

Hirsch v. Rand, 39 Cal. 315, 318 (1870)8

Neu v. McCarthy, 33 N.E.2d 570, 572 (Mass. 1941).....9

Park v. Hayden, 61 N.Y.S. 264, 266 (App. Div. 1899).....8, 9

Federal Statutes

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988,
 Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4563, 45643

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)3

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-611.....10

Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.020.....10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.292210

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.00210

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-5010

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-12410

Wash. Rev. Code § 4.92.09010
